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4 March 2024 
 
ICO Case reference IC-267125-Q5P5 
 
 
 
Dear Judicial Appointments Commission 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)  
Complainant:  
 
I am writing regarding the above complaint to the ICO. This complaint 
has been allocated to me for consideration and I will be your point of 
contact for any queries you have about the handling of the case. 
 
I have set out below my understanding of the complaint and the response 
I would like the JAC to provide me with in the first instance. I would be 
grateful if you could acknowledge receipt and let me know who will be 
dealing with the case. 
 
ICO’s approach 
 
On receipt of a complaint under FOIA, we will give a public authority one 
opportunity to justify its position, before issuing a decision notice. Please 
consider the guide for public authorities on our website for more 
information about how we handle complaints: 
http://www.ico.org.uk/for organisations/freedom of information/guide.a
spx  
 
Unusually, this  complaint relates to three requests for information. I will 
address each in turn. 
 
Request 1 
 
On 30 April 2023 the complainant made the following request for 
information under FOIA: 
 
1 Qualified person 
 
[…] 
 



 

Please provide copies: 
 

a) of all communication passing between the JAC (or any person on its 
behalf) leading to the granting of the authorisation on 10 October 
2022.  

b) Copies of all FOIAs and answers given by the JAC prior to the grant 
of the authorisation where the ‘qualified person’ exemption was 
used or specific links to them under your disclosure programme. A 
ling to your disclosure log is not enough. I specifically seek those 
requests where the JAC used sec 36.[…] 

c) Please state whether there is any policy in force about how requests 
for information are answered where the qualified person exemption 
is engaged. If there were a written policy, please provide the 
document. If you do not have a written policy please provide full 
details of the individuals at the JAC who are aware of its details. […] 

d) Please state whether any of these individual have formal legal 
qualifications or are solicitors or barristers or members of the 
judiciary.  

 
2. Head of corporate services 
  

1. Please confirm that you ran an open competition for the current 
head of corporate services. If not, why didn't you? 

2. Please state when and where you advertised the position. 
3. Please provide the job advert, job specification and job 

competencies when you advertised the position.  
4. Please provide details of the current job specification for the head of 

corporate services. 
5. Please provide details of his or her current terms and conditions of 

employment.  
 
The JAC responded on 26 May 2023.  
 
In response to 1a, it provided some information, but withheld the 
remainder citing section 42(1) (legal professional privilege). 
 
It provided the information in scope of 1b, redacted to avoid disclosure of 
personal information. It stated that it does not hold information in scope 
of 1c, and provided the information in scope of 1d. 
 
With reference to Q2, the JAC stated that it does not hold information in 
scope of 1-3, it provided information in scope of 4 and refused to provide 
the information in scope of 5, citing section 40(2) (personal information). 



 

 
On 31 May 2023, the complainant requested an internal review. Further 
to that correspondence, they requested further information on 22 June 
2023.   
 
Following an internal review, (1 August 2023), the JAC clarified some 
parts of its response. It maintained its application of section 40(2) and 42 
to the withheld information.  
 
As part of the internal review, the JAC responded to the additional 
questions asked on 22 June 2023. In relation to those additional points, 
the JAC variously cited sections 12 (cost of compliance), 21 and 40(2).    
 
Complaint about request 1: 
 
The complainant wishes to challenge the application of section 42 to 
refuse to provide the information requested at 1(a), and the application of 
section 40(2) to withhold the information requested at 2.5, namely details 
of the terms and conditions of employment of  

 
 
Request 2 
 
On 5 June 2023, in a multi-point request, the complainant requested 
information about ‘Claims, complaints and Appeals’. The points within the 
request were numbered 1-11.   
 
The JAC responded on 27 June 2023.  
 
It provided information in scope of points 1-6. It also provided some 
information in scope of points 7a and 8a, but refused to provide the 
remainder, citing section 36(2)(c). Similarly, the JAC provided some 
information in scope of points 7b and 8b, but refused to provide the 
remainder, citing section 36(2)(c). 
 
With respect to point 9, the JAC stated that it does not hold all the 
requested information and that the information that is held is exempt 
from disclosure by virtue of section 40(2) (personal information). With 
respect to point 10, the JAC variously cited sections 21, 22 and 40(2) of 
FOIA.  
 
It provided the information in scope of point 11.  
 



 

The complainant requested an internal review on 5 July 2023. 
 
Following an internal review, the JAC responded on 24 July 2023. It 
advised that most of the points made within the request for an internal 
review were, in fact, new requests for information and would be 
responded to as such. It maintained its application of section 36 in 
relation to point 7.   
 
Complaint about request 2: 
 
The complainant wishes to challenge the application of section 36 to 
refuse to provide the information in scope of Q7-8. They also wish to 
challenge the application of section 40(2) to the withheld information in 
scope of Q10. 
 
Request 3 
 
On 5 July 2023, the complainant made a further multi-point request.   
The JAC responded on 26 July 2023. It provided some information, denied 
holding of the requested information and refused to provide the 
remainder, citing sections 40(2) and 42. 
 
The complainant requested an internal review on 9 August 2023. They 
subsequently made a further multi-point request for information on 28 
September 2023. 
 
Following an internal review, the JAC responded on 3 October 2023.   
While that response addresses the points raised in the correspondence of 
9 August 2023, it does not address the new requests for information.  
 
Complaint about request 3: 
 
The complainant disputes that the JAC does not hold information relating 
to the circumstances in which the JAC’s former chief executive retired 
(points 7 and 8).  
 
Action required 
 
It is your responsibility to satisfy us that you have complied with the law. 
Our website has guidance which you should refer to in order to check 
whether your original response to the information request was 
appropriate.  
 



 

If, when reviewing this matter, you decide to change your response to the 
request, you may do so. If you decide to disclose some or all of the 
requested information to the complainant, please do so by 3 April 2024. 
This may enable the Commissioner to resolve the complaint informally. 
 
If you decide to apply a new exemption, you should inform the 
complainant of your revised position and let me have answers to the 
questions in respect of the corresponding exemption, which can be found 
at:  
 
Key Questions for Public Authorities – Freedom of Information Act 2000 | ICO 
 
If you maintain that the exemptions were correctly applied, please let 
me have a copy of the withheld information, preferably by email 
(if it has a security classification above ‘Official Sensitive’, please 
do not send it by Royal Mail) and answer the relevant questions, as set 
out  in the ‘Key Questions’ document referenced above.   
 
In summary, your submission should address the reasons for withholding 
the following: 
 
Request 1 -  communication passing between the JAC and its legal 
advisers  
Request 1 - details of the terms and conditions of employment of  

 
 
Request 2 - Information relating to the scoring framework and situational 
questions 
Request 2 – documents withheld under section 42 on the basis that legal 
privilege outweighs the public interest in disclosure 
Request 2 - information withheld under section 40(2) relating to the race, 
background and other characteristics of candidates 
 
Request 3 - information about the circumstances relating to, and arising 
from, having ended his employment with the JAC 
 
Please also provide any background information that you consider 
provides context to the requests and responses.  
 
We strongly recommend that your response is guided by recent decision 
notices, our guidance and our lines to take, which demonstrate our 
approach to the exemptions and procedural sections of FOIA. These can 
be found on our website: 



 

 
 http://search.ico.org.uk/ico/search/decisionnotice 
 
 https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/ 

 
 
Please provide your response within 20 working days of the date of this 
letter, that is by 3 April 2024, ensuring that you set out fully your final 
position in relation to this request. If we do not hear from you we will 
consider issuing an Information Notice to compel you to respond, or issue 
a decision notice based on the information available to us.  
 
If you have any concerns please contact me at icocasework@ico.org.uk 
(quoting reference IC-267125-Q5P5) or call me on  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 

 
 
We are often asked for copies of the correspondence we exchange with 
third parties. We are subject to all of the laws we deal with, including the 
Data Protection Act 2018 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000. You 
can read about these on our website (www.ico.org.uk). Please say 
whether you consider any of the information you send us is confidential. 
You should also say why. We will only withhold information where there is 
good reason to do so. 
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Judicial Appointments Commission 

5th Floor 
Clive House, 70 Petty France 
London 
SW1H 9EJ 

   
 

https://www.judicialappointments.gov.uk 

   Official Sensitive 

 

    

    

 

 
   16 April 2024 

 

 

 

 

Dear  
 

Thank you for your email dated 4 March 2024 in which you set out the parameters of 
your Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) investigation. 

 
I confirm that I have reinvestigated the Freedom of Information (FOI) requests and 
the subsequent Internal Review (IR) requests submitted by  for 
which this ICO investigation refers to. I will refer to the requests in the order they 
were laid out in your investigation. 
 
Request 1: 

 
I have investigated the response to the initial FOI, as well as the internal review and I 
am confident that the JAC have applied section 42 correctly in this instance. 
 
In the initial FOI response, following the application of the section 42 exemption, 
considerations both supporting and opposing the disclosure of information were 
outlined. The public interest in transparency was acknowledged but the importance of 
protecting legal professional privilege, crucial for organisations to seek and receive 
legal advice freely was emphasised. It was argued that disclosure could prejudice the 
organisation's legal interests and hinder fully informed decision-making. 
 
The IR emphasised the need for a secure space for the JAC to obtain legal advice 
and highlighted that the information in question was privileged, releasing it could 
undermine this principle. It noted that the protection of legal privilege serves the 
administration of justice, ensures frank communication between lawyer and client, 
and helps in efficient handling of legal matters. The internal review concluded that 
there was no wider public interest in releasing the information, and the response 
adhered to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). 
 





public affairs. This is because there is a good likelihood that the information 
requested, ie the situational questions, specimen answers and scoring framework, 
may be used or referred to, in part or full, in future judicial appointment exercises. 
Disclosure of this information would not allow that to happen. 
 
The FOI response also confirmed that as section 36(2)(c) is subject to the Public 
Interest Test (PIT), the FOI responder considered whether in the circumstances the 
public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the withheld information. The response appreciated that there is a public interest in 
transparency. However, it concluded that disclosing the information would not be in 
the public interest as it would mean that such material could not be used to assist 
future exercises, thus placing additional burdens on judicial resource who are key in 
producing such information. Therefore, the public interest test is not met as it has the 
potential to be detrimental to the judicial appointment process. 
 
A subsequent IR supported the initial FOI and stated that it had consulted the ICO 
guidance on the subject. It found that whilst there might be interest to the public in the 
publication of the requested information, at this point, there is a more overriding 
public interest in that the disclosure of this information would mean the information 
would be in the public domain and potentially available to all future applicants. This 
would mean the JAC would not be able to rely upon this information for any future 
use. It would also lead to additional replacement questioning needing to be created, 
drawing upon judicial resources to do so. Furthermore, releasing questioning 
information could create a situation where candidates merely learn how to answer 
questions, rather than possess the prerequisite knowledge which the public might 
expect from members of the judiciary. It was, therefore, found that the PIT was 
correctly applied. 
 
Having thoroughly re-investigated the FOI and IR response, I find that the JAC 
responded to the requester correctly in their application of section 36(2)(c). For your 
investigatory purposes, I include the material which was considered exempt under 
s36(2)(c)  

 
 

 
In reference to the request at point 10 of this FOI and in relation to the information 
requested for those from a ‘BAME background’ on the number of applicants and 
those recommended for appointment by the JAC, the initial FOI stated that the 
information for 024 Deputy High Court Judge (DHCJ) is exempt under Section 21 of 
the FOI Act as it is information that is already accessible to the requester. The FOI 
response confirmed that the JAC publishes annual statistics in July, and the details 
about this exercise were included in the statistical report that was published in July 
2022. A link was provided to the data on the JAC website and an explanation of how 
to access the data was provided. 
 
For the remaining DHCJ exercises that fell within the requested time period (086 and 
0131), in relation to those from a ‘BAME background’, the FOI response explained 
that this information is exempt from disclosure under Section 22 of the FOI Act, as 
this information was intended for future publication, in line with the JAC annual 
statistical data. That data for the DHCJ 086 selection exercise has now been 





content to share the figures in the format requested after the publication date.  
 
Please note that our position remains unchanged in relation to the LGB data on the 
092 Specialist Circuit Judge selection exercise as the number of applications and 
recommendations were less than 10, details of diversity are not provided as such 
information is considered exempt from disclosure under Section 40(2) of the FOI as 
the information contains personal data that could be identified due to the small 
number of applicants. 
 
Request 3: 

 
In the investigation that the ICO have set out, it is stated that the requester’s 
complaint at Request 3, is in relation to points 7 and 8. I have been unable to link 
these points with the investigation as set out. Instead, I think that the ICO may be 
referring to points 3(d) and 3(e). Please do let me know if this is incorrect and I will 
revisit the request. 
 
At points 3(d) and 3(e), the initial FOI response from the JAC stated that  
formally retired as Chief Executive of the JAC from 30 June 2023 and that this was 
published in the JAC’s Annual Report, for which a link was provided. It was confirmed 
that the JAC holds no further information regarding notification of  
retirement, including any letter of resignation or retirement. It was noted that if the 
JAC did hold such information that the request would likely be refused on the grounds 
that it is exempt under section 40(2) of the FOIA, because it contains personal data. 
 
The IR response supported the position of the initial FOI and confirmed that the 
position of Chief Executive Officer of the JAC is not for a limited or a fixed period, 
therefore  retired before any such term ended. The IR also stated that ‘any 
documents pertaining to discussion of the retirement, either via email, HR records or 
texts’ of  were exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of the 
FOIA, because it contains personal data. 
 
Although section 40 is an absolute exemption, I have considered whether there is a 
wider public interest in disclosing this personal information, that would override the 
fundamental rights of those concerned. I believe that releasing this information has 
the potential to cause both harm and distress to the individual and I see no wider 
public interest in this information being provided. It is also my view that this individual 
has a reasonable expectation that this information would be kept private and not 
provided to the wider public. The nature of this disclosure would likely cause both 
damage and distress to the individual concerned and outweighs any legitimate 
interests in disclosure. 
 
Please find attached the withheld information for your investigatory purposes 

 

 
Finally, in your investigation letter at Request 3, it was stated that the JAC did not 
respond to the requester’s FOI request of 28 September 2023. As you know, the JAC 
did respond to this request on 8 November 2023 and an ICO Appeal investigation is 
currently underway into this FOI response and subsequent IR. 









 
  



 
 

Annex A 
 
 
 

Deputy High Court Judge and Specialist Circuit Judge exercises for 2020, 2021, and 2022 
(Lesbian, Gay or Bisexual Applicants/Recommended) 

 

 
Ex Ref 

 
Exercise Name 

Reporting 
Year 

LGB 
Applicants 

 
LGB Recommended 

 

JAC00024 
s9(4) Deputy High 
Court Judge 

 

2021-22 
 

21 
 

* 

 

JAC00086 
s9(4) Deputy High 
Court Judge 

 

2022-23 
 

14 
 

* 
 

 
Data source: Judicial Appointments Commission (Digital Platform). 

Notes: * data suppressed due to risk of identification 
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